## **RESOLUTION NO. 795**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CITY OF STAYTON'S PUBLIC **FACILITIES MASTER PLAN**

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council desires to adopt a plan that provides a vision for existing and future public facility needs based on a 20-year growth horizon within the City's Urban Growth Boundary;

WHEREAS, no Public Facilities Master Plan exists to date;

WHEREAS, the City contracted with Seder Architects, PC, to complete the Public Facilities Master Plan;

WHEREAS, the City contracted with Howard Smith Architect, PC, to complete the Public Facilities Master Plan and incorporated as Addendum #1;

WHEREAS, the City Council held an open house meeting on December 3, 2003 and work sessions on the April 12, 2004, June 21, 2004, and April 21, 2005, and March 13, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council finds that it is in the best interest of the City to adopt a Public Facilities Master Plan which is attached hereto as exhibit "A" and made a part of this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

THE "CITY OF STAYTON PUBLIC FACILITIES MASTER PLAN" ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" IS HEREBY ADOPTED.

THIS RESOLUTION SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON ADOPTION BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL.

ADOPTED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL THIS 19<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2007.

CITY OF STAYTON

Signed: June 1, 2007

Signed: June // , 2007

ATTEST:

Chris Childs, City Administrator

id A. Rhoten, City Attorney